

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,  
Plaintiff,  
v.  
GHISLAINE MAXWELL,  
Defendant.  
-----X

15-cv-07433-RWS

**Reply Brief in Support of Defendant's  
Motion for Summary Judgment**

Laura A. Menninger  
Jeffrey S. Pagliuca  
Ty Gee  
HADDON, MORGAN AND FOREMAN, P.C.  
150 East 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203  
303.831.7364

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Ms. Maxwell is not liable for republications of the January 2015 statement. ....	2
A. Plaintiff’s argument against summary judgment is substantially groundless. ....	2
B. New York state and federal courts have rejected liability for republication based on “foreseeability.” .....	5
C. Plaintiff’s purported application of the <i>Geraci</i> rule is misleading and wrong. ....	6
D. Subjecting Ms. Maxwell to liability for the media’s republication of excerpts they unilaterally selected is particularly unfair. ....	9
E. Mr. Barden’s declaration is perfectly proper.....	11
F. Plaintiff effectively has confessed Arguments I.B. and I.C. of the Memorandum.....	12
II. The January 2015 statement is constitutionally protected opinion.....	12
III. The pre-litigation privilege bars this action. ....	20
A. The privilege applies to the January 2015 statement. ....	20
B. Malice is irrelevant to the pre-litigation privilege.....	21
IV. Ms. Maxwell’s January 4, 2015, statement is nonactionable. ....	25
V. Summary judgment is warranted because plaintiff cannot establish falsity or actual malice by clear and convincing evidence. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242, 249 (1986). ..... 9

*Blair v. Inside Ed. Prods.*, 7 F. Supp. 3d 348, 358 & n.6 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 25

*Cerasani v. Sony Corp.*, 991 F. Supp. 343, 351 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 3, 4

*Chambers v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, No. CV 15-6976 (JBS/JS), 2016 WL 3533998, at \*8 (D.N.J. June 28, 2016)..... 2, 20

*China Med. Techs., Inc.*, 539 B.R. 643, 658 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 12

*Cowan v. City of Mount Vernon*, 95 F. Supp. 3d 624, 645-46 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 13,25

*Croy v. A.O. Fox Mem’l Hosp.*, 68 F. Supp. 2d 136, 144 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 3

*Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc.*, 828 F.2d 921, 927 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 25

*Davis v. Boenheim*, 22 N.E.3d 999 (N.Y. 2014) ..... 14,18

*Davis v. Costa-Gavras (“Davis I”)*, 580 F. Supp. 1082, 1096 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) ..... 2,3,4,6

*Davis v. Costa-Gavras (“Davis II”)*, 595 F. Supp. 982, 988 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) ..... 3

*Dibella v. Hopkins*, No. 01 CIV. 11779 (DC), 2002 WL 31427362, at \*2 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2002)..... 20

*DiBella v. Hopkins*, 403 F.3d 102, 111 (2d Cir.2005) ..... 25

*Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev (“Egiazaryan I”)*, No. 11 CIV. 2670 PKC, 2011 WL 6097136, at \*5 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011) ..... 3

*Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev (“Egiazaryan II”)*, 880 F. Supp. 2d 494, 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 3,4,5

*Folwell v. Miller*, 145 F. 495, 497 (2d Cir. 1906) ..... 2,4

*Front, Inc. v. Khalil*, 28 N.E.3d 15, 16 (N.Y. 2015) ..... 2, 20,21,22,24,25

*Geraci v. Probst*, 938 N.E.2d 917, 921 (N.Y. 2010)..... 2,3,5,6,8,10,13

*Green v. Cosby*, 138 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D. Mass. 2015)..... 14

*Hawkins v. Harris*, 661 A.2d 284, 289-91 (N.J. 1995) ..... 2, 20

*Hickman v. Taylor*, 329 U.S. 495, 510-11 (1947) ..... 12

*Hoffman v. Landers*, 537 N.Y.S.2d 228, 231 (2d Dep’t 1989) ..... 5

*Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski*, 567 N.E.2d 1270, 1274 (N.Y. 1991) ..... 13

*Karaduman v. Newsday, Inc.*, 416 N.E.2d 557, 560 (N.Y. 1980)..... 3

*Karedes v. Ackerley Grp., Inc.*, 423 F.3d 107, 114 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 26

*Law Firm of Daniel P. Foster, P.C. v. Turner Broad. Sys.*, 844 F.2d 955, 959 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 15, 28, 29

*Levy v. Smith*, 18 N.Y.S.3d 438, 439 (2d Dep’t 2015)..... 5

*Lieberman v. Gelstein*, 605 N.E.2d 344, 349 (N.Y. 1992)..... 22

*National Puerto Rican Day Parade, Inc. v. Casa Pubs. (“NPR”)*, 914 N.Y.S.2d 120, 122-23 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2010)..... 5

*Ollman v. Evans*, 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13

*Phila. Newspapers v. Hepps*, 475 U.S. 767, 773 (1986)..... 26

*Porky Prods. v. Nippon Exp. U.S.A.*, 1 F.Supp.2d 227, 234 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 2

*Rand v. New York Times Co.*, 430 N.Y.S.2d 271, 275 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1980) ..... 9, 10

*Rinaldi v. Viking Penguin, Inc.*, 420 N.E.2d 377, 382 (N.Y. 1981)..... 2,3,7

*Rinaldi v. Viking Penguin, Inc.*, 425 N.Y.S.2d 101, 104 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1980)..... 3

*Rizzuto v. Nexxus Prod. Co.*, 641 F. Supp. 473, 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff’d*, 810 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 16

*Schoepflin v. Coffey*, 56 N.E. 502 (N.Y. 1900) ..... 3,5

*Steinhilber v. Alphonse*, 501 N.E.2d 550 (N.Y. 1986) ..... 11,13,16

*Sweeney v. Prisoners' Legal Servs. of N.Y.*, 538 N.Y.S.2d 370, 371-72 (3d Dep't 1989).  
..... 19

*Telephone Sys. Int'l v. Cecil*, No. 02 CV 9315(GBD), 2003 WL 22232908, at \*2  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)..... 16, 30

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Northrop Grumman Corp.*, No. 12 CIV. 3040 KBF, 2013 WL  
3055437, at \*3 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2013) ..... 12

*United States v. Chimurenga*, 760 F.2d 400, 405 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 25

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 5

**Treatises**

*Sack on Defamation* § 2.7.2, at 2-113 to -114 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2016) ..... 4
